PVA Accounts Receivables 20.1 39.2 95.1% 57.7 106.1 83.7%

PVA Accounts Payables (63.8) (74.1) 16.1% (211.8) (292.5) 38.1%

PVA Recoverable Taxes 0.0 (36.4) - 0.0 (36.4) -

PVA Effect on Financial Income (Loss) (43.7) (71.3) 62.9% (154.1) (222.8) 44.6%

% of Gross Revenue (1.2%) (1.7%) (0.5p.p.) (1.1%) (1.4%) (0.3p.p.)

PVA Effect on Net Income (1.2) (34.4) 2812.3% (17.8) (59.5) 235.0%

% of Gross Revenue (0.0%) (0.8%) (0.8p.p.) (0.1%) (0.4%) (0.2p.p.)

EBITDA Reconciliation
4Q24 2024 4Q25 2025

(R$ millions)

Net Income (IFRS 16) 66.5 103.1 129.3 260.3

(+) Financial Income (Loss) 140.3 571.9 169.8 686.2

(+) Income Tax and Social Contribution (58.1) (100.8) (59.4) (86.0)

(+) Depreciation & Amortization 131.7 518.1 134.9 526.3

(+) Minority Interest 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.6

EBITDA (IFRS 16) 280.6 1.092.4 374.8 1,387.5

(+/-) IFRS 16 Effects (120.6) (478.4) (125.8) (492.9)

(+/-) Management Adjustments 4.0 14.5 1.3 10.1

Adjusted EBITDA (IAS 17) 164.0 628.5 250.3 904.7

4Q25 & 2025
Earnings

APPENDIX 5: STORE DISTRIBUTION BY STATE

35
58
221

249
216
66

0
0

190

242
242
242

255
35
66

132
151
176

153
15
45

15
45
153

Region / State
(# stores) 4Q24 Openings

(LTM)
Closures

(LTM) 4Q25

Total 1,649 50 10 1,689

Northeast 1,019 29 8 1,040

Alagoas 39 1 - 40

Bahia 155 1 4 152

Ceará 282 9 1 290

Maranhão 138 6 1 143

Paraíba 68 2 2 68

Pernambuco 180 5 - 185

Piauí 43 5 - 48

Rio Grande Do Norte 70 - - 70

Sergipe 44 - - 44

North 243 12 1 254

Acre 15 2 - 17

Amapá 18 - - 18

Amazonas 21 2 - 23

Pará 145 6 1 150

Rondônia 13 - - 13

Roraima 13 1 - 14

Tocantins 18 1 - 19

Southeast 232 1 1 232

Espírito Santo 24 - - 24

Minas Gerais 70 - - 70

Rio De Janeiro 14 - - 14

São Paulo 124 1 1 124

Center-West 113 8 - 121

Federal District 15 - - 15

Goiás 29 3 - 32

Mato Grosso 39 2 - 41

Mato Grosso Do Sul 30 3 - 33

South 42 - - 42

Paraná 16 - - 16

Rio Grande Do Sul 7 - - 7

Santa Catarina 19 - - 19

26

4Q25 & 2025
Earnings

EARNINGS CONFERENCE CALL
March 2, 2026
10:00 a.m. (BRT) | 09:00 a.m. (US-EST)

In Portuguese, with simultaneous translation into English

Click here to join.

https://d2hfw304.na1.hs-service-engage.com/Ctc/W4+23284/d2HFW304/Jll2-6qcW7Y8-PT6lZ3nhW4RHKWY8DTb8NW66608H87BSYbW89fxxF3hrH5xN1Lh2ZVFLVclW5NxGdz37BKDCVtXSN830qHVTW7PC6hC4lQ-F5W1CSF2y77m5XNW6fDVX72tTbZBW8rvBlQ6zDSYfW3fqp5v3HX0RTW2BMlF65wBwGnW5rNpv36c1TbfW69kKhW1P56rDW69wGXD4dBY2JW1qjrBV2224QGW2V6kHL8xHZ3nVTzS1W9jXYpWV1D7Q_1jwCs-W7_hGFd8x-vSrN4MJt69cRj66W5Stl8j3Sj6rrW138w-41j2-1kW8-GHMv2HlHv2W7t94gz9l5d8zW3QpXSb7_X4dHf3nt5Lv04